

No. \_\_\_\_\_

071262 APR 3 - 2008

In The OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
LETANTIA BUSSELL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For A Writ Of *Certiorari*  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI***  
—————◆—————

DAN MARMALEFSKY  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
555 West Fifth Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
(213) 892-5200

BETH S. BRINKMANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KETANJI BROWN JACKSON  
MARC A. HEARRON  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 887-1544

*Counsel for Petitioner*

April 3, 2008

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF <i>CERTIORARI</i> .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background .....	3
B. Procedural History.....	5
1. District court proceedings .....	5
2. The court of appeals' first opinion.....	9
3. The district court's ruling on remand...	10
4. The court of appeals' second opinion ....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. REVIEW IS REQUIRED TO RESOLVE A CIRCUIT CONFLICT OVER THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF A CONVICTION FOR MAKING A FALSE STATEMENT, WHERE THE STATEMENT IS NOT FALSE UNDER A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF AN AMBIGUOUS GOVERNMENT QUESTION...	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Ninth Circuit And Other Circuits Are In Conflict With The Fourth Circuit On The Constitutionality Of False Statement Convictions Where The Statement Is Made In Response To An Ambiguous Government Question.....	14
B. The Fourth Circuit Is In Accord With This Court's Precedent And Due Process .....	17
C. This Conflict Is Longstanding, Affects Several Federal Criminal Statutes, And Can Be Appropriately Resolved In This Case .....	19
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S AFFIRMANCE OF RESTITUTION BASED ON ACQUITTED CONDUCT MERITS REVIEW BECAUSE IT CONFLICTS WITH OTHER CIRCUITS AND IS CONTRARY TO THE PLAIN MEANING OF A FEDERAL STATUTE.....	24
A. The Circuits Disagree On Whether Restitution May Be Imposed For Acquitted Conduct Under The VWPA.....	25
B. The Ninth Circuit's Ruling Cannot Be Squared With The Plain Text Of The Statute And Raises Constitutional Doubt.....	35
C. This Court's Review Is Warranted To Eliminate Significant Sentencing Disparities Across The Country.....	37

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO ELIMINATE UNCERTAINTY ABOUT WHETHER A TERM OF IMPRISONMENT MAY BE INCREASED BASED ON ACQUITTED CONDUCT, OR ALTERNATIVELY, HOLD THIS CASE FOR <i>OREGON V. ICE</i> , No. 07-901.....	38
CONCLUSION .....	40
<i>Appendix A</i> : Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, dated September 27, 2007.....	1a
<i>Appendix B</i> : Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, dated July 12, 2005 .....	30a
<i>Appendix C</i> : Amended Judgment and Probation/Commitment Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California, dated February 27, 2006.....	56a
<i>Appendix D</i> : Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California, dated February 3, 2006.....	66a
<i>Appendix E</i> : Tentative Ruling of the United States District Court for the Central District of California, dated January 30, 2006.....	69a
<i>Appendix F</i> : Tentative Ruling of the United States District Court for the Central District of California, dated September 9, 2002.....	91a
<i>Appendix G</i> : Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California, dated February 7, 2001.....	115a

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<i>Appendix H</i> : Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, dated September 6, 2005.....	117a
<i>Appendix I</i> : Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, dated December 5, 2007.....	119a
<i>Appendix J</i> : 18 U.S.C. §§ 3663, 3664 (1994 Edition).....	121a
<i>Appendix K</i> : Excerpts of Schedule B—Personal Property filed in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California.....	129a
<i>Appendix L</i> : Excerpts of Statement of Financial Affairs filed in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California.....	137a
<i>Appendix M</i> : Excerpts of Redacted First Superseding Indictment of the United States District Court for the Central District of California, dated January 31, 2002.....	140a

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	37, 38
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	37, 38
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	17
<i>Bronston v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 352 (1973).....	17, 19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	18
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	18
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	37
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	17
<i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	18
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 363 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2004).....	32, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Akande</i> , 200 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 1999).....	32, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Ameline</i> , 409 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2005) (en banc).....	10
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 579 F.2d 455 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 980 (1978).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 943 F.2d 738 (7th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 504 U.S. 987 (1992).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	38, 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Booth</i> , 309 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 222 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>United States v. Camper</i> , 384 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 827 (2005).....	14, 15, 20
<i>United States v. Chaney</i> , 964 F.2d 437 (5th Cir. 1992).....	29, 33
<i>United States v. Console</i> , 13 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 511 U.S. 1076 (1994).....	32
<i>United States v. Culliton</i> , 328 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1111 (2004).....	9, 13, 14, 20
<i>United States v. Damrah</i> , 412 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2005).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. DeSalvo</i> , 41 F.3d 505 (9th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973).....	18
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 137 F.3d 1265 (10th Cir. 1998).....	14, 15, 20
<i>United States v. Feldman</i> , 338 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>United States v. Foley</i> , 508 F.3d 627 (11th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>United States v. Frith</i> , 461 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 2006).....	30

---



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. George</i> , 403 F.3d 470 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1008 (2005).....	30, 31, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Grice</i> , 319 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 539 U.S. 950 (2003).....	28
<i>United States v. Hairston</i> , 46 F.3d 361 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 840 (1995).....	17, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 91 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>United States v. Jeffery</i> , No. 93-6295, 1994 WL 468099 (10th Cir. Aug. 25, 1994), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1196 (1995).....	34
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 132 F.3d 1279 (9th Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>United States v. Kane</i> , 944 F.2d 1406 (7th Cir. 1991).....	25, 31
<i>United States v. Kones</i> , 77 F.3d 66 (3rd Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>United States v. Lattimore</i> , 127 F. Supp. 405 (D.D.C.), <i>aff'd</i> , 232 F.2d 334 (D.C. Cir. 1955).....	19
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 189 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 438 F.3d 328 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 660 (2006).....	36
<i>United States v. Lighte</i> , 782 F.2d 367 (2d Cir. 1986).....	14, 15, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Manapat</i> , 928 F.2d 1097 (11th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>United States v. Martellano</i> , 675 F.2d 940 (7th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>United States v. McKenna</i> , 327 F.3d 830 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 941 (2003).....	20
<i>United States v. Munoz</i> , 233 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 169 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 934 (1999).....	36
<i>United States v. Pedroni</i> , 45 Fed. Appx. 103, 111 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1045 (2002).....	32
<i>United States v. Polichemi</i> , 219 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1168 (2001).....	32
<i>United States v. Race</i> , 632 F.2d 1114 (4th Cir. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Randle</i> , 324 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2003).....	30, 38
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 80 F.3d 1419 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 882 (1996).....	12, 27
<i>United States v. Robbins</i> , 997 F.2d 390 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 948 (1993).....	14
<i>United States v. Rutgard</i> , 116 F.3d 1270 (9th Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 828 F.2d 1010 (3d Cir. 1987).....	14, 15, 20

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Wesland</i> , 23 F.3d 205 (8th Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997).....	38
<i>United States v. White</i> , No. 05-6596, 503 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 552 F.2d 226 (8th Cir. 1977).....	15
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 9 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 1993).....	10
 CONSTITUTION & STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1, 37
U.S. Const. amend VI.....	2, 37, 40
18 U.S.C.	
§ 2.....	10
§ 152(1).....	6
§ 152(2).....	6
§ 152(3).....	6, 20
§ 1001.....	20
§ 1014.....	20
§ 1621.....	20
§ 1623.....	20
§ 3579.....	25
§ 3580.....	25
§ 3580(a).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 3663.....	25, 36, 38
§ 3663A.....	25, 26, 29, 33, 38
§ 3663(a)(1).....	25
§ 3663(a)(2).....	25, 26
§ 3663(a)(3).....	25
§ 3664.....	25
26 U.S.C. § 7201 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Crime Control Act of 1990, Pub. L. 101-647, 104 Stat. 4789 (1990).....	26
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98- 473, 98 Stat. 1987 (1984).....	25
Victim and Witness Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 97-291, 96 Stat. 1248 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....	21, 23
U.S.S.G. § 2F1.1 (1994) .....	8
